
MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from Co-

Operative L/C Societies, contractors on approved list of Haryana PWD B&R / P.H. Br., MES/CPWD 

autonomous bodies and other State/Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the 

societies up to the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against each work by 12:00 Noon and will 

be received upto 2:00 P.M.in the office of the Registrar and opened at 2.30 P.M. on the same day in 

the Committee Room of VC’s Office.  If the received tenders are less than three, then the tenders will 

be issued to the contractors/Societies (both) by12:00 Noon on the next date as mentioned against each 

and will be received upto 2:00 P.M. and opened at 2.30 P.M. on the same date in the presence of the 

tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may like to be present at that time.  The tender 

documents may be obtained from the office of the undersigned and the same be deposited in the 

office of the Registrar by the due date. 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money 

(Rs.) 

Cost of  

tender form  

(Rs.) 

   Date of opening 

       of tender 

Time limit 

   Society Contractor 

 

 Society Contractor  

1. Providing & fixing 4”dia 

D.I. Raw Water Line in 

Sports Complex 

5,20,000/- 2000/- 10,400/- 1000/- 26/5/11 27/5/11 1 Month 

2. Special repair to  

Type-I Houses. 

4,30,000/- 2,000/- 8,600/- 500/- 26/5/11 27/5/11 2 Month 

3 Providing & Fixing  

3 nos. Tower Type  

Sign Boards for sites. 

3,60,000/- 2,000/- 7,200/- 500/- 26/5/11 27/5/11 2 Months 

4 Providing & Fixing 

underground service 

 main cable from LT  

Pole to Campus 

Community Club 

 change over switch 

66,000/- ----- 1,320/- 500/- ------ 27/5/11 1 Month 

 

 CONDITIONS:- 

 

1. In case tendering day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / opened on next    

working day at the same time. 

 

2. Earnest money is to be deposited before purchase of tender. It should be in the shape of  

demand draft/deposit at call receipt of any schedule Bank, pledged to the Executive 

Engineer, MDU, Rohtak payable at Rohtak. 

 

3. Contractors shall quote single percentage of rate below/above on (HSR+C.P.) on all 

chapters.  N.S. item rates are to be quoted separately other wise tender will be rejected. 

 

4. The contractors should bring with them their proof of enlistment with copy of PAN card and 

one successfully work done certificate of approximate same amount during last one year. 
PTO 



 

 

-2- 

 

5. Tender having conditional rebates shall be considered invalid and shall be out rightly 

rejected. 
  

6. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

7. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

8. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for works 

involving PH / E.I. 

 

9. The tender will be out rightly rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above 

conditions or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

10.  The contractors/agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

11.   Notice inviting tender can be seen at web site www.mdurohtak.ac.in 

  

 

                                                                                          Executive Engineer  

 

Endst. No. EE/ 2011 /  2854-2894                                        Dated: 06.05.2011 

                    A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary 

action:- 

 

1.   Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2.   Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak 

3.   Executive Engineer, KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa 

4. Secretary to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of worthy Vice-Chancellor), M.D.University,  

Rohtak  

 

5.   P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

6.   SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (E-I, II) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

7.   Divisional Accountant / H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8.   Notice Board 

9.  Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

  

 

   Executive Engineer 

http://www.mdurohtak.ac.in/


 

 

 

DNIT for the work “Special repair to Type-I Houses, MDU, Rohtak” 

                                                                                                                                                                            App. Amt. Rs. 4,30,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                            Earnest Money Rs. 8,600/- 

                                                                                                                                                                 Time Limit:     2 months       

Sr. No. / 

HSR 

Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/8.5(b)  

 

 

12.00 cum 

 

 

7.00 cum 

(D) dismantling brick work tile masonry or tile lining and tile 

terracing 

(b) in cement 

(i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

(ii) 4
th

 storey 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 45.60 

(Rs. forty five and paisa 

sixty only) 

@ Rs. 50.60 

(Rs. fifty and paisa sixty 

only) 

 

 

Per cum 

 

  

Per cum 

2/8.6(e)  

 

 

14.00 cum 

(E) Dismantling concrete: 

(c)  cement concrete plain 1:3:6 mix 

 

i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 118.05 

(Rs. one hundred eighteen 

and paisa five only) 

 

 

 

Per cum 

3/8.32(g)  

2362 nos. 

Scraping: 

(g) tiled 30.48 cm x 15.24 cm x 5.08 cm dismantled from tile 

work in lime or cement. 

 

 

@ Rs. 110.80 

(Rs. one hundred ten and 

paisa eighty only) 

 

Per 1000 

nos. 

4/13.14  

 

 

320 sqm 

Tile terracing with one layer of tiles, 22.86 cm x 11.43 cm x 

3.81 cm laid dry over a layer of mud mortar including grouting 

with cement sand mortar 1:3 and top surface to be left clean.  

i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

@ Rs. 38.40 

(Rs. thirty eight and paisa 

forty only) 

 

 

Per sqm 



Contd…P2….. 

-2- 

Sr. No. / 

HSR 

Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

5/13.64 419 mtr. Cement concrete 1:2:4 gola 10 cm x 10 cm quadrant along 

junction of roof with parapet wall finished smooth where 

specially specified. 

@ Rs. 5.35 

(Rs. five and paisa thirty 

five only) 

Per mtr. 

6/13.13  

 

 

 

 

 

64 sqm 

Terracing consisting of tiles 22.86 cm x 11.43 cm x 3.81 cm 

laid over 87.50 mm mud filling on a layer of 25 mm mud 

plaster and an other layer of mud mortar for laying the tiles, 

including two coats of bitumen laid hot at 1.65 Kg per sqm on 

top of RCC slab including 1:3 and top surface to be left clean 

etc. 

(i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 55.95 

(Rs. fifty five and paisa 

ninety five only) 

 

 

 

 

Per cum 

7/10.86+ 

10.95(a) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 cum 

Cement concrete 1:1.½ :3 with stone aggregate 20 mm nominal 

size for reinforced concrete work for walls exceeding 20 cm 

thickness (straight and curved) beams, girders, stairs, columns, 

(straight or rectangular) battens and lintels etc. excluding steel 

reinforcement but including centering and shuttering , laid in 

position, complete in all respects. 

(a) extra over item nos. 10.79 to 10.94, if 1: ½ mix is used 

instead of 1:2:4 

(i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 1,203.35 

(Rs. one thousand two 

hundred three and paisa 

thirty five only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per cum 

 

Contd…P/3….. 

 

 

 

 

 



-3- 

Sr. No. / 

HSR 

Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

8/10.82 + 

10.95(a) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10cum 

Cement concrete 1:1½:3 instead of cement concrete 1:2:4 with 

stone aggregate 20mm nominal size for reinforced concrete 

work in slabs with inclination not exceeding 25 degree with 

horizontal, excluding steel reinforcement, but including 

centering and shuttering, laid in position, complete in all 

respects. 

 

(i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1,099.40 

(Rs. one thousand ninety 

nine and paisa forty only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per cum 

9/11.7  

 

2.25 cum 

 

 

6.00 cum 

First class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:6 in first 

storey upto 4 meters above plinth level 

 (i) 3
rd

 storey 

 

 

(ii) 4
th

 storey 

 

 

@ Rs. 430.95 

(Rs. four hundred thirty 

and paisa ninety five only) 

@ Rs. 439.20 

(Rs. four hundred thirty 

nine and paisa twenty only) 

 

 

Per cum 

 

 

Per cum 

10/18.22 14 Qtl. Cold twisted deformed (ribbed/tor steel) bars for RCC works 

where not included in the complete rate or RCC including 

bending binding and placing in position complete 

@ Rs. 917.05 

(Rs. nine hundred 

seventeen and paisa five 

only) 

Per qtl. 

11/15.11 240 sqm 15 mm thick cement plaster 1:5 on the rough side of single or 

half brick wall. 

@ Rs. 14.25 

(Rs. fourteen and paisa 

twenty five only) 

Per sqm 

 

 

 

 

 



DNIT for the work “Providing and fixing 3 nos. Tower Type Sign Boards for various sites in MDU, Rohtak” 

                                                      App. Amt. Rs. 3,60,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                      Earnest Money : Rs.  7,200/-  / Rs.  2,000/- 

     

                                                                                                                                                                               Time Limit:   2 months 

Sr. No. / 

HSR 

Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/6.6(a) 10.61 cum Earth work in excavation in foundations, trenches, etc in all 

kinds of soils, not exceeding  meters depth including dressing 

of bottom and sides of trenches , stacking the excavated soil, 

clear from the edge of excavation and subsequent filling around 

masonry, in 15 cm layers with compaction , including disposal 

of all surplus soil, as directed with in a leadoff 30 meters 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 1108.10 

(Rs. One thousand one 

hundred eight & paisa ten 

only) 

   

Per % cum 

2/10.41 +  

   10.95(a) 

10.61 cum Cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20 mm nominal 

size in foundation and plinth.  Extra over item nos. 10.79 to 

10.94, if1:1½:3 mix is used, instead of 1:2:4. 

@ Rs. 702.50 

(Rs. seven hundred two 

and paisa fifty only) 

Per cum 

3/18.12 55.80 qtl. Wrought iron and mild steel (using angles, flats, square bars, 

tees and channels) ladders, grills, grating frames, window 

guard, iron doors open-able or fixed stair case or parapet or any 

other type of railing , gates and tree guards etc., including cost 

of screws and welding rods or bolts and nuts complete fixed in 

position 

 

 

@ Rs. 1040.35 

(Rs. One thousand forty & 

paisa thirty five only) 

 

 

 

Per qtl 

4/18.15(a) 120 kg. (a) supplying M.S. Bolts of required sizes with nuts and 

washers complete. 

@ Rs. 14/- 

(Rs. fourteen only) 

Per kg. 

5/16.9 50 sqm Applying priming coat with metal primer on new steel or iron 

work including preparation of surfaces. 

@ Rs. 2.95 

(Rs. two and paisa ninety 

five only) 

Per sqm 

6/16.3 50 sqm Painting two coats excluding priming coat with synthetic 

enamel paint in all shades on new wood work or metallic or 

plastered or concrete surfaces to give an even shade. 

@ Rs. 8.05 

(Rs. eight and paisa five 

only) 

Per sqm 

 



DNIT for the work “Providing and fixing underground service main cable from L.T. pole to Campus Community Club change 

over Switch in MDU, Rohtak” 

                                                      App. Amt. Rs. 66,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                           Earnest Money : Rs.  1,320/-   

                                                                                                                                                                                     Time Limit:  1 month  

 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/31.25 (xxxi)  

 

 

 

80 mtr. 

(S) Under Ground Cables 

Supply & erection of under ground cable 1 metre below ground 

level covered with sand and bricks including necessary 

connections, digging and refilling of trenches. 

 

(xxxi) 150 sqmm 3.1/2 core cable armoured 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 193/- 

(Rs. one hundred ninety 

three only) 

 

 

 

 

Per mtr. 

2/31.26 (xxxi)  

 

30 mtr. 

Supply and erection of under ground cable, loose in existing 

pipe or trenches complete with necessary connections : 

(xxxi) 150 sqmm 3.1/2 core cable armoured 

 

 

@ Rs. 179.30 

(Rs. one hundred seventy 

nine and paisa thirty only) 

 

 

Per mtr. 

 

Note :  1.    The underground cable will be used of Havells / Polycabe make of HSR item no. 31.25 & 31.26. No extra payment will be 

allowed on this account. 

            2.     PVC pipe of 6 Kg. pressure Kasta / Swastik will be used.                                                                                                                                                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DNIT for the work “Providing and fixing 4” dia D.I. Raw Water Line in Sports Complex in MDU, Rohtak” 

                                                 App. Amt. Rs. 5,20,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                            Earnest Money : Rs. 10,400/- 

                     2,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                                     Time Limit:  1 month  

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/6.8 (a)  

 

 

 

252 cum 

Excavation for pipelines running under pressure in trenches and 

pits, in open areas, where disposal of surplus earth is done 

alongwith the alignment and restoration of unmetalled or 

unpaved surface to its original condition. 

(a)  without timbering and shoring upto 1.5 metes depth. 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 1,030/- 

(Rs. One thousand thirty 

only) 

 

 

 

 

Per 100 cum 

2/10.26 8 cum Cement concrete 1:8:16 with brick ballast 40 mm nominal size 

in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 300.20 

(Rs. Three hundred & paisa 

twenty only) 

Per cum 

3/10.41 10 cum Cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20 mm nominal 

size in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 615.60 

(Rs. Six hundred fifteen & 

paisa sixty only) 

Per cum 

4/NS 560 mtr. Providing, laying and jointing S&S centrifugally ductile iron 

pipes confirming to I.S. 8329 100mm dia Ductile iron class K-7 

pipes weight of 1 mtr. pipe 15.39 kg. complete in all respects  

as per entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to quoted by the 

contractor 

Per mtr. 

5/NS 20 nos. Providing and fixing 15mm G.I. connection, including ball 

valve (ISI heavy duty), G.I. elbow(U/Unike make), G.I. nipple 

(Jindal make) etc. complete in all respects as per entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.   

Rate to quoted by the 

contractor 

Each 

 


